• Operating income (loss), segment operating
income (loss) and operating income (loss) margin

• Income (loss) before taxes
• Provision for income taxes and effective tax rate
• Net income (loss)
• Earnings (loss) per share

Additional non-GAAP measures:
• Adjusted net cash provided by (used in)

operating activities; adjusted purchases of
property, plant and equipment (also referred to as
adjusted capital expenditures); adjusted free cash
flow and adjusted free cash flow conversion

Used as indicators of strength and ability to generate cash and as
indicator of capital deployment; meaningful as measures of
performance

• Adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA margin Considered in evaluating and managing operations; meaningful in
analyses of ongoing underlying operating trends

• Net debt Meaningful as indicator of liquidity and measure of capital structure
strategy

The following provides additional information and applicable GAAP amounts reconciled to non-GAAP measures.

The term "N/M" used herein references "not meaningful" for certain percent changes.

3M Company and Subsidiaries
SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

NON-GAAP MEASURES
(Unaudited)

7

Certain amounts adjusted for special items (non-GAAP measures):
Three months ended September 30, 2022

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts) Net sales

Operating
income
(loss)

Operating
income
(loss)

margin

Income
(loss)
before
taxes

Provision
(benefit)

for income
taxes

Effective
tax rate

Net
income
(loss)

attributab
le to 3M

Earnings per diluted
share

Safety and Industrial
GAAP amounts $ 652  22.5 %

Adjustments for special items:
Net costs for significant litigation  21

Total special items  21
Adjusted amounts (non-GAAP measures)4 $ 673  23.2 %

Transportation and Electronics
GAAP amounts $ 2,239 $ 475  21.2 %

Adjustments for special items:
Manufactured PFAS products  (350)  (65)

Total special items  (350)  (65)
Adjusted amounts (non-GAAP measures)4 $ 1,889 $ 410  21.7 %

Total Company
GAAP amounts $ 8,619 $ 4,156  48.2 % $ 4,132 $ 271  6.6 % $ 3,859 $ 6.77

Adjustments for special items:
Net costs for significant litigation  —  267  267  57  210  0.37
Manufactured PFAS products  (350)  (65)  (65)  (16)  (49)  (0.09)
Gain on business divestitures  —  (2,724)  (2,724)  (39)  (2,685)  (4.71)
Russia exit charges (benefits)  —  109  109  (2)  111  0.20
Divestiture-related restructuring
actions  —  41  41  9  32  0.05

Divestiture costs  —  6  6  2  4  0.01
Total special items  (350)  (2,366)  (2,366)  11  (2,377)  (4.17)

Adjusted amounts (non-GAAP measures)4 $ 8,269 $ 1,790  21.6 % $ 1,766 $ 282  15.9 % $ 1,482 $ 2.60

Three months ended September 30, 2023

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts) Net sales
Sales

change

Operating
income
(loss)

Operating
income
(loss)

margin

Income
(loss)
before
taxes

Provision
(benefit)

for income
taxes

Effective
tax rate

Net
income
(loss)

attributab
le to 3M

Earnings
(loss) per
diluted
share

Earnings
(loss) per
diluted
share

percent
change

Safety and Industrial
GAAP amounts $ 666  24.2 %

Adjustments for special items:
Net costs for significant litigation  42

Total special items  42
Adjusted amounts (non-GAAP measures)4 $ 708  25.7 %

Transportation and Electronics